Other Batteries and Lighting Products 151.9 127.7
Razors and Blades 216.1 228.2
Total Net Sales $ 882.4 $ 875.9

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

9

Note 3 - Business Realignment
The Company continually reviews its battery and razor and blades business models, including its product supply
chain, sales, marketing and administrative organizations. In the current quarter, the Company initiated a project to
improve its European supply chain and recognized $4.7, pre-tax, of exit costs for legally mandated severance benefits
which are recorded in SG&A expense and reflected in general corporate and other expenses in the segment note. The
full project is expected to involve charges to earnings totaling $24 to $28, with the majority of the project expected to
be incurred in fiscal 2006.

Note 4 - 2005 Reconciliation
The tables below reflect the impact on 2005 results as a result of the Company’s adoption of SFAS 123R and the fully
allocated method as described in Notes 1 and 2.

Quarter ended December 31, 2004 Quarter ended March 31, 2005

As
Reported

Fully
Allocated
Adjustment

FAS
123R Adjusted

As
Reported

Fully
Allocated
Adjustment

FAS
123R Adjusted

Profitability
North
America
Battery $ 117.2 0.6 - $ 117.8 $ 48.5 0.5 - $ 49.0
International
Battery 64.7 1.3 - 66.0 40.4 1.4 - 41.8
R&D Battery (8.2) - - (8.2) (8.6) - - (8.6)
Total Battery 173.7 1.9 - 175.6 80.3 1.9 - 82.2
Razors and
Blades 41.4 (2.4) - 39.0 28.3 (2.3) - 26.0
Total
segment
profitability $ 215.1 (0.5) - $ 214.6 $ 108.6 (0.4) - $ 108.2

Corporate
expense (26.7) 0.5 (2.0) (28.2) (21.0) 0.4 (2.3) (22.9)
Amortization
expense (1.4) - - (1.4) (1.4) - - (1.4)
Interest and
other financial
items (7.9) - - (7.9) (12.8) - - (12.8)
Earnings
before
income taxes $ 179.1 - (2.0) $ 177.1 $ 73.4 0.0 (2.3) $ 71.1

Income tax
provision (57.4) - 0.7 (56.7) (15.8) - 0.9 (14.9)

Net earnings $ 121.7 - (1.3) $ 120.4 $ 57.6 0.0 (1.4) $ 56.2

EPS - Basic $ 1.68 - (0.01) $ 1.67 $ 0.81 - (0.02) $ 0.79
EPS - Diluted $ 1.62 - (0.02) $ 1.60 $ 0.78 - (0.02) $ 0.76

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

10

Quarter ended June 30, 2005 Quarter ended September 30, 2005

As
Reported

Fully
Allocated
Adjustment

FAS
123R Adjusted

As
Reported

Fully
Allocated
Adjustment

FAS
123R Adjusted

Profitability
North
America
Battery $ 57.3 (0.3) - $ 57.0 $ 72.7 (0.7) - $ 72.0
International
Battery 37.1 1.3 - 38.4 31.5 0.8 - 32.3
R&D Battery (8.4) - - (8.4) (10.8) - - (10.8)
Total Battery 86.0 1.0 - 87.0 93.4 0.1 - 93.5
Razors and
Blades 20.4 (2.5) - 17.9 27.2 (2.6) - 24.6
Total
segment
profitability $ 106.4 (1.5) - $ 104.9 $ 120.6 (2.5) - $ 118.1

Corporate
expense (22.7) 1.5 (2.4) (23.6) (27.2) 2.5 (2.3) (27.0)
Amortization
expense (1.2) - - (1.2) (1.3) - - (1.3)
Interest and
other financial
items (10.9) - - (10.9) (18.5) - - (18.5)
Earnings
before
income taxes $ 71.6 - (2.4) $ 69.2 $ 73.6 - (2.3) $ 71.3

Income tax
provision (17.8) - 0.9 (16.9) (20.3) - 0.8 (19.5)

Net earnings $ 53.8 - (1.5) $ 52.3 $ 53.3 - (1.5) $ 51.8

EPS - Basic $ 0.76 - (0.02) $ 0.74 $ 0.77 - (0.02) $ 0.75
EPS - Diluted $ 0.73 - (0.02) $ 0.71 $ 0.74 - (0.02) $ 0.72

Year ended September 30, 2005

As
Reported

Fully
Allocated
Adjustment

FAS
123R Adjusted

Profitability
North America Battery $ 295.7 0.1 - $ 295.8
International Battery 173.7 4.8 - 178.5
R&D Battery (36.0) - - (36.0)
Total Battery 433.4 4.9 - 438.3

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

Razors and Blades 117.3 (9.8) - 107.5
Total segment profitability $ 550.7 (4.9) - $ 545.8

Corporate expense (97.6) 4.9 (9.0) (101.7)
Amortization expense (5.3) - - (5.3)
Interest and other financial items (50.1) - - (50.1)
Earnings before income taxes $ 397.7 0.0 (9.0) $ 388.7

Income tax provision (111.3) - 3.3 (108.0)

Net earnings $ 286.4 0.0 (5.7) $ 280.7

EPS - Basic $ 4.03 - (0.08) $ 3.95
EPS - Diluted $ 3.90 - (0.08) $ 3.82

Note 5 - Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per share is based on the average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted
earnings per share is based on the average number of shares used for the basic earnings per share calculation, adjusted
for the dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock equivalents.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarters ended December
31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

(shares in millions) Quarter Ended
 December 31,

 2005   2004
Numerator:
Net earnings for basic and dilutive earnings per share $ 120.5 $ 120.4

Denominator:
Weighted-average shares for basic earnings per share 65.7 72.3

Effect of dilutive securities:
Stock options 1.5 2.1
Restricted stock equivalents 0.9 0.8
Total dilutive securities 2.4 2.9

Weighted-average shares for diluted earnings per share 68.1 75.2

Basic earnings per share $ 1.83 $ 1.67

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.77 $ 1.60

Note 6 - Goodwill and Intangibles
Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the period ended December 31, 2005 are as follows:

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

North
American International Razors &

Battery Battery Blades Total
Balance at October 1, 2005 $ 24.7 $ 14.1 $ 320.1 $ 358.9
Currency translation adjustment - (0.4) (1.6) (2.0)
Balance at December 31, 2005 $ 24.7 $ 13.7 $ 318.5 $ 356.9

Total amortizable intangible assets other than goodwill at December 31, 2005 are as follows:

Gross Accumulated
Carrying Amount Amortization Net

To be amortized:

Tradenames $ 11.8 $ (3.4) $ 8.4
Technology and patents 35.0 (9.1) 25.9
Customer-related 6.1 (2.3) 3.8

52.9 (14.8) 38.1

The carrying amount of indefinite-lived intangible assets is $263.4 at December 31, 2005, an increase of $1.5 from
September 30, 2005 and a decrease of $8.8 from December 31, 2004, respectively. Changes in indefinite-lived
intangible assets, which are tradenames and pension-related intangibles, are primarily currency related. Estimated
amortization expense for amortized intangible assets for each year ended September 30, 2006 through 2008 is $5.0
and for each year ended September 30, 2009 through 2010 is $4.6.

Note 7 - Defined Pension Benefit Plans
The Company has several defined benefit pension plans covering substantially all of its employees in the United